

# PROPOSED AMENDMENT

## ES 186 # 6

### DIGEST

Hunting, fishing, and trapping license fees. Provides that for calendar year 2022 and subsequent calendar years, the commission shall restore any hunting, fishing, or trapping license fee that increased after calendar year 2021 to the license fee that was in effect during calendar year 2021. Provides that the commission shall not increase any hunting, fishing, or trapping license fee unless such an increase is to adjust a license fee to accommodate the cost of inflation. Makes technical corrections.

---

- 1       Page 4, line 31, delete "(17)For" and insert "**(17)** For".
  - 2       Page 5, line 9, delete "(27)For" and insert "**(27)** For".
  - 3       Page 16, line 8, delete "JULY 1, 2022]:" and insert "UPON
  - 4       PASSAGE]:".
  - 5       Page 19, line 4, strike "The commission may set license fees to hunt,
  - 6       trap, or fish above".
  - 7       Page 19, line 5, strike "the minimum established fees under
  - 8       subsection (a)." and insert "**For calendar year 2022 and subsequent**
  - 9       **years, the commission shall restore any hunting, fishing, or**
  - 10      **trapping license fee under subsection (a) that increased after**
  - 11      **calendar year 2021 to the license fee that was in effect during**
  - 12      **calendar year 2021. The commission shall not increase any**
  - 13      **hunting, fishing, or trapping license fee under subsection (a) unless**
  - 14      **such an increase is to adjust a license fee to accommodate the cost**
  - 15      **of inflation.**".
  - 16      Page 22, after line 35, begin a new paragraph and insert:
  - 17      "SECTION 33. **An emergency is declared for this act.**".
  - 18      ReNUMBER all SECTIONS consecutively.
- (Reference is to ESB 186 as printed February 17, 2022.)